
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Tuesday, 24th March, 2015 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room, 
The Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA 
 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
 Fax: 020-8379-4455 
 Textphone: 020 8379 4419 
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Abdul Abdullahi, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana During, 
Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, Derek Levy (Vice-Chair), Andy Milne, Anne-
Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon (Chair) and 1 Vacancy 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 23/03/15 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 24 FEBRUARY 2015  (Pages 
1 - 6) 

 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 

24 February 2015. 
 

Public Document Pack



4. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 200)  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways 

& Transportation. 
 
4.1 Applications dealt with under delegated powers. (A copy is available in 

the Members’ Library.) 
 

5. 14/03322/FUL  -  2A FARM ROAD, LONDON, N21 3JA  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Winchmore Hill 
 

6. 14/03597/FUL  -  4-8 VERA AVENUE, LONDON, N21 1RA  (Pages 19 - 40) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to S106 Agreement / Unilateral 

Undertaking and conditions 
WARD:  Grange 
 

7. 14/04730/FUL  -  29 GARFIELD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 4RP  (Pages 41 - 
50) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Ponders End 
 

8. 14/04854/FUL  -  18 BRIMSDOWN AVENUE, ENFIELD, EN3 5HZ  (Pages 
51 - 82) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to S106 Agreement and conditions 

WARD:  Enfield Highway 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.2.2015 

 

- 326 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Abdul Abdullahi, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana 

During, Ahmet Hasan, Derek Levy, George Savva MBE and 
Toby Simon 

 
ABSENT Suna Hurman, Jansev Jemal, Andy Milne and Anne-Marie 

Pearce 
 
OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & 

Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Sharon Davidson (Planning Decisions 
Manager), David B Taylor (Transportation Planning), Izabella 
Grogan (Legal Services) and Robert Singleton (Planning 
Officer) and Metin Halil (secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 15 members of the public, applicants, agents 

and their representatives 
 

 
411   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed everyone to the meeting, explained the 
order of the meeting and the deputation and deputee process. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anne Marie Pearce, 
Jansev Jemal, Suna Hurman and Andy Milne. 
 
412   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
413   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 171)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No.171). 
 
414   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2015  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 27 January 2015 
were was agreed subject to rectification of the discrepancy at item No.365, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.2.2015 

 

- 327 - 

page 266 whereby a referred drawing number was missing. The Chair would 
sign them as agreed once the missing information was rectified. 
 
415   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be varied to accommodate members of 
the public in attendance at the meeting. The minutes follow the order of the 
meeting. 
 
416   
14/04651/FUL - WOODCROFT SPORTS GROUND, WOODCROFT, 
LONDON, N21 3QP  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Head of Development Management highlighting that 
there were two applications to be determined for the site.  

2. The first application (Ref: 14/04651/FUL) in respect of developing the 
southern part of the site  to provide 5 two storey, x 5 bed detached 
dwellings and were considered to be in keeping with the design 
characteristics of the wider area. 

3. The second application (Ref: 14/04644/RE4), submitted by the Council, 
sought to retain the remainder of the site for nature conservation and 
biodiversity purposes with educational wild space. 

4. Two letters received in support of the application. 
5. The deputation of Neil Amin, a neighbouring resident. 
6. The applicant declined to speak in response. 
7. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
8. Following a debate, the change to the officers’ recommendation, 

including the additional condition and an amendment to condition 4, 
was unanimously approved by the Committee. 

 
AGREED subject to: 
 
Change to Recommendation  
 
That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the T& CP General Regulation 1992, 
planning permission be deemed to be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report and the following conditions: 
 
Additional Condition 
 
The pedestrian access from Downes Court shall not be used to provide 
access/egress except during construction work on the approved residential 
scheme (ref: 14/04651/FUL) unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local 
planning authority. 
 
Reason: in the interests of residential amenity and the free flow and safety of 
vehicles using the adjoining highways. 

Page 2



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.2.2015 

 

- 328 - 

 
Amendment to Condition 
 
Condition 4 – to include reference to internal gates and fencing. 
 
 
417   
14/04644/RE4 - WOODCROFT SPORTS GROUND, WOODCROFT, 
LONDON, N21 3QP  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The officers’ recommendation was unanimously approved by the 
Committee. 

 
AGREED that planning application be granted permission, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
418   
14/04444/FUL - OASIS ACADEMY HADLEY, 143 SOUTH STREET, 
ENFIELD, EN3 4PX  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Principal Planning Officer, clarifying the site. 
2. The application sought permission to extend the Oasis Academy 

Hadley School at second floor level to accommodate a primary school 
expansion. 

3. The key matters for consideration: the impact of the extension on the 
character and appearance of the area and the impact of any additional 
traffic on local highway conditions. 

4. The submitted transport statement with the application had not been 
considered adequate and further information was requested by officers 
so as to identify if any additional mitigation measures would be 
necessary. As the implications of the revised statement had not been 
agreed as yet with the applicant, officers suggested an amendment to 
the recommendation to allow officers  to continue any discussions with 
the applicant to identify if there were any additional mitigation 
measures necessary to address traffic impact and secure these 
through the Section 106 agreement. 

5. The design and appearance of the extension was considered 
acceptable in the context of the existing school building and given the 
location, would not have any detrimental impact on the wider area. 

6. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
7. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation was approved 

unanimously by the Committee. 
  
Amended Recommendation 
 

Page 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.2.2015 

 

- 329 - 

AGREED that subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure 
the submission of a Travel Plan, and any other mitigation measures deemed 
necessary to address the traffic impact of the development following the 
submission of the updated Transport Statement, the Head of Development 
Management/Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the conditions set out in the report.  
 
419   
14/02467/FUL - 10 PARK ROAD, N18 2UQ  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Head of Development Management, clarifying the 
site. 

2. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. The 
following points were raised: 

a. The development area had severe traffic & parking problems. 
b. Local residents would not be able to afford housing in the 

development as there was no affordable housing provision and 
would only benefit private landlords. 

c. To impose further conditions limiting the number of units for 
people with cars, would be difficult to police. 

d. The development was outside the Edmonton controlled parking 
zone (CPZ). 

3. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation was supported by a 
majority of the Committee: 5 votes for and 3 abstentions. 

 
AGREED that subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement, the 
Head of Development Management/Planning Decisions Manager be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out in the 
report. 
 
420   
14/04636/VAR - 5 STATION ROAD, NEW SOUTHGATE, LONDON, N11 
1QJ  
 
NOTED 

 
1. Introduction by the Head of Development Management, clarifying the 

site. 
2. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. The 

following points were raised: 
a. Increased likelihood of traffic  
b. Concern by members that the applicant had not yet submitted a 

traffic report. 
c. Officers were comfortable to negotiate with the applicant 

regarding traffic mitigation measures.  
d. If traffic mitigation measures are not agreed with officers then 

the application would be brought back to committee again to 

Page 4



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.2.2015 

 

- 330 - 

grant under delegated authority. This was also a condition of 
approval. 

3. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation was approved 
unanimously by the Committee. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted for the variation of condition 
numbers 2 and 3 of application TP/84/1598 and the re-imposition of the 
relevant conditions from the original planning permission as set out in the 
report. 
 
421   
APPEAL INFORMATION  
 
NOTED 
 
The Head of Development Control would provide appeal information at the 
end of the 12 month period. 
 
422   
ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
NOTED 

 
1. The next meeting would be on Thursday 12 March 2015. The Chase 

Farm application would be the only item on the agenda. Depending on 
the number of deputations received, there would be flexibility with 
these. The school, hospital and the housing development would be fully 
debated. 

2. The planning panel that had been requested regarding Edmonton 
County School and the multi - use games areas (MUGA) would be 
rearranged. There had been a school pub
[...]
MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date : 24th March 2015 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways & Transportation 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham  020 8379 3848 
Sharon Davidson 020 8379 3841 
Mr Cuma Ahmet 020 8379 3926 

 
Ward:  
Winchmore Hill 
 

 
Ref: 14/03322/FUL 
 

 
Category: Full Application 

 
LOCATION:  2A Farm Road, N21 3JA, ,  
 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of a second floor extension to existing flat. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Mr Peter Tasker 
2A Farm Road 
N21 3JA 
 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Trevor Morgan 
Warlies Gardens  
Horseshoe Hill 
Upshire 
Waltham Abbey 
Essex 
EN9 3SL 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



 
Ref: 14/03322/FUL    LOCATION:  2A Farm Road, N21 3JA, ,  
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 10



 
1. Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The site comprises a detached two storey flat roofed building with offices at 

ground floor and a one bed residential flat on the first floor, located at the road 
junction of Ford’s Grove and Farm Road in the Winchmore Hill ward of the 
Borough. The site is triangular in shape narrowing to the front. Mature street 
trees planted within the road border the site to its northern side, with further 
tree cover at the rear to the south. The New River bounds the rear of the 
property to its southern edge. The site has no off street parking.     

 
1.2 The site is located on the fringe of the Winchmore Hill/Broadway Local 

Centre. It is not within a conservation area and is not a listed building. 
 
2.  Proposal 
 
2.1 Permission is sought for a second floor extension to the existing first floor flat, 

appr
[...]
vides no parking off street for the existing flat 

and commercial use at ground floor. Given that this application seeks to 
extend the existing residential accommodation and not create a separate self-
contained unit, the requirement to provide parking off street would not be 
reasonable or justifiable in planning terms.  

 
6.5.2 London Plan policy 6.9 and DMD policy 45 requires that at least two cycle 

parking spaces must be provided for a 2 bedroom dwelling. DMD 8 requires 
adequate refuse provision to be made and contained within the site in a 
manner that does not have a detrimental impact on the streetscene. No 
details for cycle parking, waste and recycling storage are indicated on 
submitted plans although both matters can be secured by planning 
conditions.  

 
6.6 Community Infrastructure Levy 

Page 14



 
6.6.1 As of the April 2010, legislation in the form of CIL Regulations 2010 (as 

amended) came into force which would allow ‘charging authorities’ in England 
and Wales to apportion a levy on net additional floorspace for certain types of 
qualifying development to enable the funding of a wide range of infrastructure 
that is needed as a result of development. Since April 2012 the Mayor of 
London has been charging CIL in Enfield at the rate of £20 per sqm. The 
Council is progressing its own CIL but this is not expected to be introduced 
until spring / summer 2015. The development is not CIL liable.  

 
7.  Conclusion  
 
7.1 The proposed addition of second storey to provide improved accommodation 

for the existing one bed flat onsite is acceptable in principle. The proposed 
design of the second floor is also considered to be sympathetic to the scale 
and appearance of the parent building and would be compatible with its wider 
surroundings. Overall, the proposals are considered acceptable having regard 
to the aforementioned planning policies.     

 
8.  Recommendation 
 
8.1 That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:  
 

1. Time limit 
2. Approved plans (revised) 
3. Materials to match 
4. Details of cycle provision  
5. Details of refuse and recycling storage 
6. No further windows 
7. No amenity use of roof  
  

Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date : 24th March 2015 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways & Transportation 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham  020 8379 3848 
Sharon Davidson 020 8379 3841 
Mr Sean Newton 020 8379 3851 

 
Ward:  
Grange 
 

 
Ref: 14/03597/FUL 
 

 
Category: Full Application 

 
LOCATION:  4 - 8 Vera Avenue, London, N21 1RA,  
 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Construction of additional floor to provide 1 x three bedroom flat. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Dudrich Developments Ltd 
Lonsto House 
276 Chase Road 
Southgate 
London 
N14 6HA 
United Kingdom 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Paul Cavill 
Hertford Planning Service 
Westgate House 
37-41 Castle Street 
Hertford 
Hertfordshire 
SG14 1HH 
United Kingdom 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement/Unilateral Undertaking, the Planning 
Decisions Manager / Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to conditions. 
 

 Page 19 Agenda Item 6



 
Ref: 14/03597/FUL    LOCATION:  4 - 8 Vera Avenue, London, N21 1RA,  
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 20



 
1. Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1. The site comprises of an existing flat-roofed, 3-storey brick building located on 

the southern side of Vera Avenue, on the juncture with Merridene. The 
building is predominantly of red brick but with a smooth, white-painted facade 
for the two upper floors on its front elevation and elements of this contrasting 
render on the two flank elevat
[...]
 result in only the very top of the roof 
being visible above the raised parapet. Moreover, more of the tree on the 
eastern side of the juncture of Vera Avenue and Merridene remains visible 
when viewed from the south, from Merridene. 
 

6.2.20. Having regard to the all of the above, it is considered that the proposed 
development has overcome the concerns of the scheme dismissed at Appeal 
in relation to its impact on the adjacent conservation area and the setting of 
the group formed by the railway building, the railway bridge, the trees and the 
“house beyond”. Moreover, having regard to the statutory requirement to give 
special attention to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or 
appearance of a conservation area (s.72) it is considered that the 
development proposal will preserve the character and appearance of the 
conservation area and not lead to any harm to the designated or 
undesignated heritage assets having regard to Policy 7.8 of the London Plan, 
Core Policy 31, Policy DMD44 of the Development Management Document, 
and with section 12 of the NPPF.  

 
Standard of Accommodation 

 
6.2.21. The London Plan and the Mayor’s Housing SPG contains minimum standards 

for the size of new residential accommodation, which is reflected in the DMD. 
These documents require that in the case of a 3-bedroom 4-person flat the 
minimum gross internal floor space should be 74sqm. The proposed flat will 
provide an internal floor area of 73.5sqm. Whilst below the adopted standard, 
it would prove difficult to resist the scheme by failing to comply by 0.5sqm, 
therefore on balance, is considered acceptable. 

 
6.2.22. The submitted plans show, three bedrooms. The preferred minimum floor 

area for a double bedroom is 12sqm and 8sqm for a single bedroom. The 
proposed double bedroom provides 13.1sqm of floor space, bedroom 2 
provides 8.6sqm and bedroom 3 provides 7.6sqm. Whilst bedroom 3 falls 
below the preferred minimum standard by 0.4sqm, th
[...]
This is applicable on all new additional housing. For outer London, there is a 

Page 33



charge of £20 per sqm multiplied by a monthly adjusted index figure. For the 
purposes of the current scheme, based upon the index figure for March 2015 
(252) and with a floor area of 73.5sqm the development is liable for a levy of 
£1661.17. 

 
6.8. Other Matters 
 
6.8.1. In relation to the impact on property values, this is not material to the 

consideration of this scheme. 
 
6.8.2. In relation to sewerage and water infrastructure, Thames Water advised that 

there are no objections to the proposal. 
 

6.8.3. The structural integrity of the building is a matter for compliance with the 
Building Regulations. 

 
7. Conclusion 
 
7.1. Elements of the Appeal scheme were acceptable to the Inspector. In 

particular, he noted that: 
 
“The Council acknowledges this site is in an accessible location (despite its 
low PTAL rating); that the internal flat layouts and provisions of cycle parking 
and refuse storage would accord with policy guidance; that no additional 
parking provision is needed; that impacts on living conditions at nearby 
dwellings would be within acceptable limits. I agree on all these points (having 
regard to the concerns of the neighbouring occupiers) and thus I find 
insufficient grounds to conclude that adding two flats would, in itself, represent 
an over-development of the site. It is the alterations to the size, form and 
appearance of the existing building that would be harmful rather than a 
modest increase in the number of habitable rooms.” (para.11) 

 
7.2. The design of the additional floor, particularly through its recessing away from 

the front and flank walls of the building, is considered to have reduced the 
visual dominance of the scheme compared to that which was dismissed on 
Appeal. 
  

7.3. Whilst it must be acknowledged that the additional floor will be visible from 
long views, such as that from towards the southern end of Merridene, from 
outside of the railway station building opposite, the additional floor should not 
be readily visible. The scheme is considered to preserve the character and 
setting of the Conservation Area. 
 

7.4. The proposed development would not have an unacceptable impact on 
parking provision or highway safety. In addition, some matters, such as those 
relating to sustainability measures can be satisfactorily conditioned. 
 

8. Recommendation 
 

8.1. That subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement/Unilateral Undertaking, 
the Planning Decisions Manager / Head of Development Management be 
authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions: 

 
1. C60 Approved Plans 

Page 34



2. C07 Details of Materials 
3. C09 Details of Hard Surfacing  

The surfacing materials to be used within the development 
including footpaths, access roads and parking / storage areas 
shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval 
in writing prior to development commencing. Where in close 
proximity to retained trees, the surfacing and tree root 
protection measures shall be carried out in accordance with 
measures to be agreed with, in writing, by the Local Planning 
Authority. The surfacing shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved detail before the development is occupied. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the development does not prejudice 
highway safety and a satisfactory appearance and to ensure 
that the method of construction of hard surfaced areas does 
not adversely affect the health of the trees. 

 
4. C17 Details of Landscaping 

No works or development shall take place until full details of 
both hard and soft landscape proposals have been submitted 
to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. Soft 
landscape details shall include: 
a. Planting plans 
b. Written specifications (including cultivation and other 

operations associated with plant and grass establishment) 
c. Schedules of plants and trees, to include native and wi
[...]
n: To ensure the provision of cycle parking spaces in 
line with the adopted standards.  

 
17. C51A Time Limited Permission 
 

Page 38



1100

1:2500
1:1250
1:500
1:200
1:100
1:50

0
0
0
0
0
0

5m
2m
1m
0.5m

50m
25m
10m
4m
2m
1m

100m
50m
20m
8m
4m
2m

200m
100m
40m
12m
8m
4m

Page 39



1:2500
1:1250
1:500
1:200
1:100
1:50

0
0
0
0
0
0

5m
2m
1m
0.5m

50m
25m
10m
4m
2m
1m

100m
50m
20m
8m
4m
2m

200m
100m
40m
12m
8m
4m

Page 40



 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date : 24th March 2015 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways & Transportation 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham  020 8379 3848 
Sharon Davidson 020 8379 3841 
Mr Jack Wride 0208 379 8386 

 
Ward:  
Ponders End 
 

 
Ref: 14/04730/FUL 
 

 
Category: Full Application 

 
LOCATION:  29 Garfield Road, Enfield, EN3 4RP,  
 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Use of property as a House of Multiple Occupation for a maximum of 4 people. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Mr Masood Qureshi 
c/o Agent 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mr A Sherby 
WA Shersby 
PO BOX 1111 
Enfield 
EN1 9JW 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
It is recommended that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions. 
 

Page 41 Agenda Item 7



 
Ref: 14/04730/FUL    LOCATION:  29 Garfield Road, Enfield, EN3 4RP,  
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 42



 
1. Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The property is a two storey terraced dwelling located to the south side of 

Garfield Road. The property currently benefits from a large single storey 
extension (depth approximately 3.5 metres) already on site and a moderately size 
garden (approximately 25m2) accessed through the rear of the property.  

 
1.2 While the site was previously a dwellinghouse, and this remains its established 

lawful use, it is currently sub-divided into four self-con
[...]
approved plans, within one month 

of the date of this decision full details of the siting, number and design of 
secure/covered cycle parking spaces shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved details shall thereafter 
be installed and permanently retained for cycle parking prior to occupation for 
the purposes hereby approved. 

 
Reason: To ensure the provision of adequate cycle parking spaces in line 
with the Council's adopted standards. 

 
 

Page 48



Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date : 24th March 2015 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways & Transportation 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham  020 8379 3848 
Sharon Davidson 020 8379 3841 
Mr Francis Wambugu 0208 379 5076 

 
Ward:  
Enfield Highway 
 

 
Ref: 14/04854/FUL 
 

 
Category: Full Application 

 
LOCATION:  18 Brimsdown Avenue, Enfield, EN3 5HZ,  
 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Redevelopment of site to provide a 3-storey block of 21 self-contained flats (6 x 1-
bed, 12 x 2-bed and 3 x 3-bed) with balconies to front and rear, inverted dormers with sun terraces 
at rear, car parking at side with alterations to vehicular access to Brimsdown Road, detached cycle 
and refuse storage buildings at rear and associated landscaping. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Origin Housing Group 
C/O Agent 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Dominic Tombs 
JLL 
30 Warwick Street 
London 
W1B 5NH 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement, the Planning Decisions Manager / Head of 
Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
 

Page 51 Agenda Item 8



 
Ref: 14/04854/FUL    LOCATION:  18 Brimsdown Avenue, Enfield, EN3 5HZ,  
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 1000198
[...]
riting by the LPA and thereafter 
implemented. The access shall be constructed and the footway resurfaced 
and reinstated in accordance with the approved details prior to occupation of 
the development.  
Reason: In the interests of highway and pedestrian safety. 
 
28 Details of Lighting 
 
29 Obscured glazing to flank elevations  
 

Page 77



30  Time Limit 
 
The development to which this permission relates must be begun no later 
than the expiration of the three years beginning with the date of the decision 
notice. 
 
Reason: To comply with the provisions of S.51 of the Planning & Compulsory  
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 
 
 

Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 24 FEBRUARY 2015
	4 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 200)
	5 14/03322/FUL  -  2A FARM ROAD, LONDON, N21 3JA
	6 14/03597/FUL  -  4-8 VERA AVENUE, LONDON, N21 1RA
	7 14/04730/FUL  -  29 GARFIELD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 4RP
	8 14/04854/FUL  -  18 BRIMSDOWN AVENUE, ENFIELD, EN3 5HZ



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.3.2015 

 

- 358 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 24 MARCH 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Abdul Abdullahi, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana 

During, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, Derek Levy, Anne-Marie 
Pearce, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon 

 
ABSENT Andy Milne 

 
OFFICERS: Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Sharon 

Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), David B Taylor 
(Transportation Planning) and Catriona McFarlane (Legal 
Representative) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 10 members of the public, applicant and agent 

representatives 
Councillor Dinah Barry, Winchmore Hill Ward Councillor 
Dennis Stacey, Chairman – Conservation Advisory Group 

 
451   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andy Milne. 
 
452   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
453   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 24 FEBRUARY 2015  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 24 
February 2015 as a correct record. 
 
454   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 200)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No. 200). 
 
455   
14/03322/FUL  -  2A FARM ROAD, LONDON, N21 3JA  



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.3.2015 

 

- 359 - 

 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, highlighting the 

differences between the current application and the scheme refused in 
December 2004. 

2. The receipt of an additional objection from Winchmore Hill Residents’ 
Association. 

3. The statement of Councillor Dinah Barry, Winchmore Hill Ward Councillor 
against the application. 

4. The deputation of Mr Brian Foyle on behalf of Winchmore Hill Residents’ 
Association. 

5. The response of Mr Peter Tasker, the applicant. 
6. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
7. The officers’ recommendation was approved unanimously by the 

Committee. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
456   
14/03597/FUL  -  4-8 VERA AVENUE, LONDON, N21 1RA  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, highlighting a 

previous application dismissed at appeal, and differences from the scheme 
now under consideration. 

2. Impact of the proposed extension on the structural stability and condition of 
the existing building was not a material planning consideration and would 
be addressed through other controls, including the Building Regulations. 

3. An additional condition was recommended to require submission of a bat 
survey prior to commencement of development and a mitigation strategy to 
be agreed should this reveal bats are present. 

4. The deputation of Mr Simon Barker, resident of one of the flats within the 
property. 

5. The response of Mr Paul Cavill, Hertford Planning Service, agent for the 
applicant. 

6. The comments of Mr Dennis Stacey, Chairman of Conservation Advisory 
Group. 

7. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. Concerns 
were expressed regarding impact on the adjacent conservation area and 
that the proposed development would be over-dominant in appearance. 

8. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation was not approved by the 
majority of the Committee: 4 votes for, 4 votes against and 2 abstentions. In 
view of the tied vote, and noting that the majority of the Committee did not 
feel able to approve the application, the Chair gave his casting vote against 
the proposal. 

9. The proposal that planning permission be refused because the 
development would detract from the setting of the conservation area and 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.3.2015 

 

- 360 - 

cause significant harm to the character and appearance of the surrounding 
area as a result of its height and design was supported by a majority of the 
Committee: 5 votes for, 3 votes against and 2 abstentions. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be refused for the reason below. 
 
Reason:  The proposed development, by reason of the design of the 
additional floor and resultant height of the building would result in the 
introduction of an overly dominant form of development detracting from the 
setting of the Grange Park Conservation Area and would cause significant 
harm to the character and appearance of the surrounding area. In this respect 
the development would be contrary to Core Policies 30 and 31 of the Core 
Strategy, Policies DMD 6, 8, 37 and 44 of Development Management 
Document, London Plan policies 7.1, 7.4, 7.6 and 7.8, as well as the National 
Planning Policy Framework (Sections 7 and 12). 
 
457   
14/04730/FUL  -  29 GARFIELD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 4RP  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. The officers’ recommendation was approved unanimously by the 

Committee. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
458   
14/04854/FUL  -  18 BRIMSDOWN AVENUE, ENFIELD, EN3 5HZ  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. The officers’ recommendation was approved unanimously by the 

Committee. 
 
AGREED that, subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement, the Planning 
Decisions Manager / Head of Development Management be authorised to 
grant planning permission, subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
459   
FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The next meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Tuesday 28 

April. The venue will be Rooms 2 & 3, Dugdale Centre, Thomas Hardy 
House, 39 London Road, Enfield, EN2 6DS.  



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.3.2015 

 

- 361 - 

2. The Planning Panel meeting regarding Edmonton County School and the 
multi-use games areas (MUGAs) would be held on Thursday 9 April at 
Enfield Civic Centre, Conference Room. The Panel would be made up of 
three members: Councillors Levy, During and Chamberlain (chair). 

 
 
 


